

19-1094

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., JAMES BRIGGS, TOM COYNE,
WILLIAM DOLPHIN, JIMMIE HUDSON, SAMUEL
MERRICK, LYLE OBIE, STANLEY STOKES, and
WILLIAM JEROME WOOD II,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans
Claims in No. 15-1280, Chief Judge Robert N. Davis, Judge
Mary J. Schoelen, Judge Coral W. Pietsch, Judge Margaret
Bartley, Judge William S. Greenberg, Judge Michael P. Allen,
Judge Amanda L. Meredith, and Judge Joseph L. Toth.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

Michael J. Wishnie, Supervising Attorney
Renée Burbank, Supervising Attorney
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800

Lynn K. Neuner
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

COUNSEL CONTINUED INSIDE

COUNSEL CONTINUED

Jade Ford, Law Student Intern
Shikha Garg, Law Student Intern
Catherine McCarthy, Law Student Intern
Corey Meyer, Law Student Intern
Arjun Mody, Law Student Intern
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interest	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Argument.....	1
I. The CAVC Committed an Error of Law Subject to <i>De Novo</i> Review.	3
II. The <i>En Banc</i> Plurality Misinterpreted the Rule 23 Commonality Requirement.....	4
A. Appellants May Establish Commonality Without Identifying Underlying Reasons for the VA’s Systemic Delay.....	5
B. Neither <i>TRAC</i> nor Due Process Require Appellants to Specify the Underlying Reasons for Unreasonable Delay.....	9
C. Rule 23 Also Does Not Require Appellants to Challenge a Specific Policy or Practice.	13
D. The Secretary’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Parsons</i> Are Unavailing.	14
III. The <i>En Banc</i> Plurality’s <i>TRAC</i> and Due Process Clause Analysis Prematurely Focused on the Merits.....	17
A. Appellants’ <i>TRAC</i> Claim Satisfies Commonality Under a Proper Analysis at the Class Certification Stage.	18
B. Appellants’ Due Process Claim Satisfies Commonality.....	19
IV. Appellants’ Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2).	20
A. A Putative Class Alleging Systemic Problems Fits Squarely Within Rule 23(b)(2).....	22
B. Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2) Would Benefit Veterans.....	23

Conclusion26
Certificate of Compliance27
Certificate of Service28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Barnett v. Bowen</i> , 794 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	20
<i>Brown v. Giuliani</i> , 158 F.R.D. 251 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	22
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Crosby v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 796 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	11
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>DL v. District of Columbia (DL I)</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 21
<i>DL v. District of Columbia (DL II)</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Garnett v. Zeilinger</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6, 8, 16

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,
 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 8, 18, 19

L.V.M. v. Lloyd,
 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)16

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)4, 23

Martin v. O’Rourke,
 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)18

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....9

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)17

Monk v. Shulkin,
 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)11

Parsons v. Ryan,
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) 14, 16, 22

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter,
 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....9

Sai v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015).....10

Saravia v. Sessions,
 280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....16

Shaw v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.,
 326 F.R.D. 247 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....15

Shepard v. Rhea, No. 12-CV-7220 (RLE),
 2014 WL 5801415 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2014).....12

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....11

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC (TRAC),
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... passim

Villalpando v. Exel Direct Inc.,
303 F.R.D. 588 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... passim

Whitney v. Khan, No. 18-C-4475,
2019 WL 1112276 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2018)11

Willsey v. Peake,
535 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2008)3

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 10, 11

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....23

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA).....6, 7

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act..... 8, 13, 15

Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of
2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 110524

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Other Authorities

Oral Argument, Mar. 27, 2019, *Monk v. Wilkie*,
Vet. App. No. 15-1280.....2, 25
